Table VII: Accounting effects under IAS 17 and IFRS 16 for the Givaudan ZIC sale and lease back

transaction

Under the IFRS 16, the CHF 202 million (Sale price of CHF 173 million and CHF 29

million of construction costs) would be capitalized like any other owned real estate

property and depreciated over its useful life period (in this case it’s the lease period of 30

years). The total liabilities of CHF 202 million would be also recorded in the first year

and reducing over time as capital is amortised. The cash position is not affected therefore

the CHF 7.10 million cash out is similar under both lease accounting systems (IFRS 16

and IAS 17). In the profit and loss statement, a depreciation of CHF 6.73 million would

be recorded instead of operating lease costs of CHF 7.10 million. As a result, the operating

profit or EBIT would increase by CHF 0.37 million. An assumption relative to the

indexation of the rental costs of 1% p.a. fixed adjustment is made to simplify this

illustration. So, the interest part of the rental costs of CHF 2.84 million would be recorded

Net effect

IAS 17

(1)

IFRS 16

(2)

(2)-(1)

Balance Sheet

Assets

Properties

Start of the year 0 202

Depreciation 0 -6.73

End of year 0 195.27 195.27

Cash -7.10 -7.10 0

Liabilities

PV of Lease rental costs

Start of the year 202

Interest of the year 2.84

Amount paid -7.10

End of year 0 197.74 197.74

Net Assets -7.10 -9.57 -2.47

Shareholder's equity

Profit and Loss accounts

Operating lease rentals expenses -7.10 0 7.10

Depreciation 0 -6.73 -6.73

Profit from sale 25 25 0

Operating profit (EBIT) -7.10 -6.73 0.37

Interest of the year 0 -2.84 -2.84

Profit before tax -7.10 -9.57 -2.47

Accounting Treatment

in CHF million

38

and thus reducing the profit after interest and before taxes by CHF 2.47 million. Over

time and toward the end of the lease period this situation is reversed leading to a higher

profit after interests and before taxed. This is due to the fact that depreciation and interests

would be higher than operating lease rental as lease end date approaches. The accounting

advantage of the IAS 17 accounting system for this transaction are clear: CHF 173 million

extra cash for the business and CHF 25 million profit on sale while generating less taxes